After its rapid growth last year, the gilt repo market is now
consolidating its position as an important source of secured money
at the short end of the sterling money markets.  Over time, as this
position is established more widely, further entrants—including
more corporates and institutional investors—might be encouraged
into the market, leading to further growth in turnover and
outstandings.  Relatively subdued gilt repo turnover during the past
three months might also be linked to a decline in specials(2) trading.
Although some of the shorter benchmark stocks have continued to
be in demand, for example as a hedging tool for corporate bond

(1) The number of institutions reporting gilt repo statistics to the Bank rose a little over the past six
months, and so accounts for some of the growth.

(2) When a stock is particularly difficult to obtain and its repo rate falls below the prevailing general
collateral rate by more than about 5 to 10 basis points, it is said to be trading ‘special’.

Table B
Influences on the cash position of the money
market
£ billions;  not seasonally adjusted
Increase in settlement banks’ operational balances (+)

1996/97 1997/98
Apr.-Mar. Apr. May June

CGBR (+) 25.1 -1.4 5.4 5.1
Net official sales

of gilts (-) (a) -26.4 -2.1 -3.3 -3.2

National Savings (-) -4.8 -0.1 0.0 -0.1
Currency circulation (-) -2.3 1.9 -1.7 1.2
Other 0.3 -2.1 -0.3 -0.3

Total -8.1 -3.8 0.1 2.7

Outright purchases
of Treasury bills and
Bank bills -2.2 0.8 -0.5 0.1

Repos of Treasury bills,
Bank bills, and British
Government stocks and
non-sterling debt 4.9 2.6 -0.2 -3.9

Late facilities (b) -0.4 0.3 -0.1 0.3

Total refinancing 2.3 3.7 -0.8 -3.5

Treasury bills:  market issues
and redemptions (c) -6.2 0.3 -0.9 -0.7

Total offsetting operations 8.5 3.3 0.1 -2.8

Settlement banks’ operational
balances at the Bank 0.4 -0.5 0.2 -0.2

(a) Excluding repurchase transactions with the Bank.
(b) Since 3 March 1997, when the Bank introduced reforms to its daily money-market

operations, discount houses and settlement banks have been eligible to apply to use
the late facilities.  Prior to this, late facilities were available to the discount houses
and the gilt-edged market makers.

(c) Issues at weekly tenders plus redemptions in market hands.  Excludes repurchase
transactions with the Bank (market holdings include Treasury bills sold to the
Bank in repurchase transactions) and tap Treasury bills.

Chart 21
OMOs—instrument overview